TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF IDAHO, ESTABLISHING AN ORDINANCE FOR THE TWIN FALLS COUNTY FAIR, ALL FAIR PROPERTIES, MANAGEMENT AUTHORITIES, EMPLOYEES, AND FAIR BOARD CREATION AND DUTIES DELEGATED TO EACH BY THE TWIN FALLS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, the Board of Twin Falls County Commissioners have determined that the Twin Falls County Fair business requires coded authority, including, delegation of duties from the Commissioners to the Fair Board and Fairgrounds employees.

WHEREAS, all the conduct of County Fair business shall be governed in accordance with Idaho Code § 22-201, and §§ 22-204 through 209.

WHEREAS, the Twin Falls County Fair Board voted to dissolve the current Fair Board on [insert date] so that a new Fair Board could be established consistent with this Ordinance.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners have determined that the current Fair Board shall be immediately dissolved and hereby re-established pursuant to Idaho Code § 22-202, and to hereby consist of no less than five (5) persons and no more than seven (7) persons. After the initial Commissioner appointment, all terms of office shall be in accordance with the same section.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners shall appoint each Fair Board member by resolution upon recommendation by the residents of Twin Falls County, during an Open Public Meeting to be a determined date and time, and set forth the term of office for each member in accordance with I.C. § 22-202.

WHEREAS, the Fairgrounds employees shall continue as currently hired under the County's employment practices and subject to the Twin Falls County Personnel Manual.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Amendment to Twin Falls County Code

1.1 Twin Falls County Code Title 2 Boards and Commission, is hereby amended to include Chapter 4, Fair Board and Fairgrounds. The provisions of Chapter 4, Title 2, Twin Falls County Code are hereby adopted as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A."

Section 2: REPEALING CLAUSE:

1.2 All other Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith shall be and the same hereby repealed.

Section 3: SEVERABILITY:

1.3 If any word, phrase, section, subsection, provision, clause or paragraph of this Ordinance shall be adjudged or declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance; and it is hereby expressly declared that every other word, phrase, section, subsection, provision, clause or paragraph of the Ordinance enacted, regardless of the enactment or validity of the portion thereof declared to be unconstitutional or invalid, is valid.

Section 4: EFFECTIVE DATE:

1.4 This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication according to law.

DATED this _____ day of ______, 2025.

TWIN FALLS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Don Hall, Chairman

Jack Johnson, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Brent Reinke, Commissioner

Kristina Glascock, Clerk